within specified limits according to the Deeds.

PRINCIPAL LIFETIME BALANCED FUND

19

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Price risk (continued)

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2023  2022
 RM  RM
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss:

- Quoted securities   29,436,241   25,842,380
- Unquoted fixed income securities*   13,891,995   18,217,244

   43,328,236   44,059,624

* Includes interest receivables of RM126,900 (2022: RM165,734).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and NAV
to movements in prices of quoted securities at the end of each reporting year.
The analysis is based on the assumptions that the price of the quoted securities
fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held constant. This represents
management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the quoted
securities and unquoted fixed income securities, having regard to the historical
volatility of the prices.

% Change in price of
quoted securities

Market value

Impact on profit
or loss/NAV

  RM  RM

2023

-5%   27,964,429   (1,471,812)
0%   29,436,241   -

+5%   30,908,053   1,471,812

% Change in price of
quoted securities

Market value

Impact on profit
or loss/NAV

  RM  RM

2022

-5%  24,550,261  (1,292,119)
0%  25,842,380  -

+5%  27,134,499  1,292,119

The Fund is exposed to price risk arising from interest rate fluctuation in relation
to its investments of RM13,891,995 (2022: RM18,217,244) in unquoted fixed
income securities. The Fund’s exposure to price risk arising from interest rate
fluctuation and the related sensitivity analysis are disclosed in “interest rate risk”
below.

PRINCIPAL LIFETIME BALANCED FUND

20

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will

[…]

depends on forecasting interest rate movements. Prices of unquoted fixed
income securities move inversely to interest rate movements, therefore as
interest rates rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and
vice versa. Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with longer maturity
and lower yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to meet the obligation under the instrument,
especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may
therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and NAV
to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund as
a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions
that the interest rate changed by 1% with all other variables held constant. This
represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the
interest rate, having regard to the historical volatility of the interest rate.

% Change in interest rate  Impact on profit or loss/NAV
  2023  2022

  RM  RM

+1%   (18,787)  (6,160,010)
-1%   18,830   6,122,042

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with deposits with licensed
financial institutions is not material as the deposits are held on short-term basis.

The weighted average effective interest rate per annum is as follows:

 2023  2022

 %  %

Deposits with licensed financial institutions 3.20  2.95

PRINCIPAL LIFETIME BALANCED FUND

21

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligation
resulting in financial loss to the Fund.

Investment in unquoted fixed income securities may involve a certain degree of
credit/default risk with regards to the issuers. Generally, credit risk or default risk is the
risk of loss due to the issuer’s non-payment or untimely payment of the investment
amount as well as the returns on investment. This will cause a decline in value of the